their nature or amount. Exceptional items for the year ended 26 December 2020 are listed and explained in note 7.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 26 December 2020

Financial Statements

86 HSS Hire Group plc  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020

3.	 New accounting standards, accounting standards not yet effective and changes in accounting policy
Implementation of IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 Leases is mandatory for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and accordingly the Group has adopted the standard from
29 December 2019 (the date of initial adoption or DIA). The Group worked with third party specialists to develop IFRS 16 policies along with processes
and systems to manage their successful implementation.

Adoption of IFRS 16 has had a significant impact on the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of financial position as set out
in the tables below. There is no impact on the Group’s underlying cash flows.

Impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 26 December 2020

Year ended 26 December 2020

Pre adoption
of IFRS 16

£000s

IFRS 16
impact
£000s

As reported
£000s

Revenue 269,933 – 269,933

Cost of sales (130,851) 417 (130,434)

Gross profit 139,082 417 139,499

Distribution costs (28,637) 565 (28,072)

Administrative expenses (126,683) 4,940 (121,743)

Other operating income 12,726 (911) 11,815

Adjusted EBITDA 46,977 22,385 69,362

Less: Depreciation (30,311) (19,279) (49,590)

Adjusted EBITA 16,666 3,106 19,772

Less: Exceptional items (14,981) 1,905 (13,076)

Less: Amortisation (5,197) – (5,197)

Operating (loss)/profit (3,512) 5,011 1,499

Net finance expense (20,798) (4,267) (25,065)

Adjusted loss before tax (4,035) (885) (4,920)

Less: Exceptional items (non-finance) (14,981) 1,905 (13,076)

Less: Exceptional items (finance) (97) (276) (373)

Less: Amortisation (5,197) – (5,197)

(Loss)/profit before tax (24,310) 744 (23,566)

S
trategic R

eport
C

orporate G
overnance

Financial S
tatem

ents
A

dditional Inform
ation

87HSS Hire Group plc  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020

3.	� New accounting standards, accounting standards not yet effective and changes in accounting
policy continued

The adoption has resulted in additional operating profit of £5.0m compared to the loss before tax that would have been reported under IAS 17.
Administrative expenses reduced by £4.9m, the result of discounting lease liabilities with the discount unwind being reflected in net finance expense.
Cost of sales and distribution costs reduced for the same reason (largely on vehicle leases). Other operating income decreases following adoption,
with sub-let income reduced to only discount unwind on the net investment on sub-leases deemed to be finance leases.

The increase in net finance expense is driven by discounting as noted above, with the front-end loading of the discount resulting in an additional
£4.3m of interest versus the equivalent operating lease cost that would have been recognised under IAS 17.

Adjusted EBITDA, which the Group reports as an additional performance measure, is significantly increased (by £22.4m) under IFRS 16 as a result
of operating lease costs being replaced by depreciation and interest.

Under the adoption method chosen by the Group (see below) comparators are not restated.

Impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position at DIA

29 December 2019

Pre adoption of
IFRS 16

£000s

IFRS 16
impact
£000s

As reported
£000s

Intangible assets 160,378 – 160,378

Property, plant and equipment 101,851 (29,312) 72,539

Right of use assets – 109,531 109,531

Derivative financial instruments 14 – 14

Current assets 114,789 (1,476) 113,313

Lease liabilities – (99,309) (99,309)

Finance leases (16,583) 16,583 –

Other liabilities (240,532) 1,752 (238,780)

Provisions (40,615) 2,222 (38,393)

Deferred tax liabilities (341) – (341)

Net assets 78,961 (9) 78,952

Right of use (ROU) assets totalling £109.5m were created on transition with £29.3m of the total being a reclassification of hire stock assets held under
finance lease from property, plant and equipment. Lease liabilities of £99.3m were created with £16.6m being related to the transfer of finance lease
liabilities. The difference between lease liability and asset is the impact of adjusting the ROU asset for prepayments, accruals and onerous lease
provisions. A net investment in sub-leases, representing where the Group has sub-let excess space or properties under a finance lease, was created